

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/2/2024 9:56 AM

No. 39816-1-III
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ISAIAH ALEKSANDR LACSON,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CHELAN COUNTY

The Honorable Travis C. Brandt

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jeff Compton, WSBA #24082

Hagara Law, PLLC
1410 N. Mullan Rd. Ste. 207
Spokane Valley, WA 99206
Phone: (509) 290-6540
jeff@hagaralaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

D. ARGUMENT..... 12

Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred in ruling that Mr. Lacson’s statements to Dr. O’Donnell were inadmissible as hearsay when they were not offered for the truth of the matter asserted..... 12

Issue 2: Mr. Lacson received ineffective assistance of counsel when defense counsel offered a jury instruction for first-degree criminal trespass which is not a lesser included offense of residential burglary as a matter of law, and Mr. Lacson was convicted of first degree criminal trespass.....14

Issue 3: Whether the trial court erred when it ordered the collection of Mr. Lacson’s DNA and imposition of the \$100 fee as the applicable statute does not authorize that as a part of his sentence and no jail time was suspended.....20

E. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal authorities

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	15, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	15, 16, 25

Statutes

RCW 9.95.210.....	22
RCW 9A.20.021.....	22
RCW 9A.52.025.....	16, 19
RCW 9A.52.070.....	17, 19, 22
RCW 9A.52.080.....	19
RCW 10.61.006.....	20
RCW 43.43.754.....	21

Rules

ER 801.....	13
ER 802.....	13
ER 803.....	13

Washington Supreme Court

<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wash.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wash.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Irizarry</i> , 111 Wash.2d 591, 763 P.2d 432 (1988).. 20
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	15, 16, 19
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251(1995).....	16
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wash.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).. 21
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wash.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wash.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).. 17

Washington Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 25 Wash. App.2d 634, 528 P.3d 370 (2023) ..	18
<i>State v. Gailus</i> , 136 Wash. App.191, 147 P.3d 1300 (2006)..	.. 22
<i>State v. Gonzales-Gonzales</i> , 193 Wash. App. 683, 390 P.3d 989 (2016).....	13
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 58 Wash. App. 229, 792 P.2d 176 (1990).....	13

State v. Mercado, 181 Wash. App. 624,
326 P.3d 154 (2014)..... 21

State v. Williams, 97 Wash. App. 257,
983 P.2d 687 (1999)..... 22
